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Request of Rocky Mountain Power for a 
Technical Conference 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-035-34 

 
AMENDED NOTICE OF CLOSED 

TECHNICAL CONFERENCE 
 

 
ISSUED: August 10, 2023 

 
 On July 26, 2023, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued its Notice of 

Closed Technical Conference. On August 4, 2023, the Utah Association of Energy Users 

(UAE) filed its Objection to Closed Technical Conference (“Objection”). On August 7, 

2023, the PSC issued its Notice Regarding Deadline to File a Response, requesting a 

response on UAE’s Objection from Rocky Mountain Power (RMP) and any other 

interested person by August 8, 2023. 

 On August 8, 2023, RMP filed its Notice of Agreement under Utah Admin. Code 

R746-1-601(2)(a)(i) stating RMP had reached an agreement with counsel for UAE, 

prompting UAE’s withdrawal of its Objection. RMP further stated UAE has agreed to 

mutually agreeable protections under Utah Admin. Code R746-1-601(2)(a)(i) for the 

protection of the information to be discussed at the closed technical conference, and 

RMP requests Mr. Phillip Russell, counsel for UAE, be allowed to attend the closed 

technical conference.  

 Accordingly, the PSC gives notice Mr. Phillip Russell is authorized to attend the 

confidential technical conference scheduled in this docket for Friday, August 11, 2023, 

at 1:30 p.m., Fourth Floor Room 401, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt 

Lake City, Utah. Attendance at the technical conference will be further limited to 
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designated representatives of the PSC, RMP, the Division of Public Utilities, and the 

Office of Consumer Services. Any person desiring to attend this event must show 

government issued photo identification to be admitted past the building security 

station. 

 Individuals needing accommodations during the technical conference should 

notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716 as 

soon as possible.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 10, 2023. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#329107 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on August 10, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, 
utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 
 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com) 
Richard Garlish (richard.garlish@pacificorp.com  
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@jdrslaw.com) 
JAMES DODGE RUSSELL & STEPHENS, P.C. 
Attorneys for the Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov)  
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

      
Administrative Assistant 
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